

No. 22-800

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
PROFESSORS BRUCE ACKERMAN,  
JOSEPH FISHKIN, AND WILLIAM E. FORBATH,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—————◆—————  
KELSI STAYART WHITE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JANE LANGDELL ROBINSON  
SAMMY FORD IV  
AHMAD, ZAVITSANOS & MENSING PLLC  
1221 McKinney St., Suite 2500  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 655-1101  
kwhite@azalaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	6
I. <i>Pollock</i> was a wrongly decided break from the Court’s consistently narrow treatment of the direct tax clauses.....	6
A. For a century leading up to <i>Pollock</i> , Congress and the Supreme Court together established that the direct tax clauses were exceedingly narrow, and did not substantively limit Congress’s taxing power .....	6
B. The <i>Pollock</i> majority refashioned the direct tax clauses into a “bulwark[] of private rights and private property” to protect the wealthy.....	9
C. The <i>Pollock</i> dissents rejected this view in opinions that would guide the framers of the Sixteenth Amendment.....	11
II. The Sixteenth Amendment was a rejection of <i>Pollock</i> ’s view of political economy and an embrace of the dissents’ view of the kind of political economy the Constitution requires.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Framers of the Sixteenth Amendment repeatedly emphasized the legal weakness of <i>Pollock</i> 's arguments in making their case for the Amendment.....	16
B. The Sixteenth Amendment's purpose and meaning was to restore the pre- <i>Pollock</i> baseline, where the direct tax clauses did not limit the types of taxes Congress can enact.....	17
C. In legislative and public debate and understanding, advocates of the Sixteenth Amendment rejected the <i>Pollock</i> majority's vision of political economy and embraced the dissents' .....	20
D. The short-lived judicial resistance to the Sixteenth Amendment cannot alter the Amendment's original meaning.....	24
Conclusion.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 12 Wheat. 419 (1827) .....	24
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793) .....	17, 18
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v.</i> <i>Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955) .....	25
<i>Corliss v. Bowers</i> , 281 U.S. 376 (1930) .....	24
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) .....	24-26
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911) .....	4
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940) .....	25
<i>Helvering v. Clifford</i> , 309 U.S. 331 (1940) .....	25
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796) .....	6-8, 17
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900) .....	3, 4
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 7 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	9, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pacific Ins. Co. v. Soule</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 433 (1868).....	8
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	3, 12, 13
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895) ( <i>Pollock I</i> ).....	2-6, 9-11, 13-26
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) ( <i>Pollock II</i> ).....	2-6, 9, 11-26
<i>Scholey v. Rew</i> , 90 U.S. (23 Wall.) 331 (1874).....	8
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1881) .....	8, 18
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	25
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST., am. XVI .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 11, 13, 15-26
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 2, 9 .....	6, 7
BOOKS AND ARTICLES	
Bruce Ackerman, <i>Taxation and the Constitution</i> , 99 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1999) .....	7, 8
William Baude, <i>Constitutional Liquidation</i> , 71 STAN. L. REV. 1 (2019).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
William Borah, <i>The Income-Tax Amendment</i> , 191 THE NORTH AMERICAN REVIEW 755 (1910) .....	19
JOSEPH FISHKIN & WILLIAM E. FORBATH, THE ANTI-OLIGARCHY CONSTITUTION (2022)....	1, 10, 14, 15
Calvin H. Johnson, <i>Purging Out Pollock</i> , 97 TAX NOTES 1723 (2002).....	17
AJAY K. MEHROTRA, MAKING THE MODERN AMERI- CAN FISCAL STATE: LAW, POLITICS, AND THE RISE OF PROGRESSIVE TAXATION, 1877–1929 (2013).....	25
Thomas Reed Powell, <i>Stock Dividends, Direct Taxes, and the Sixteenth Amendment</i> , 20 COLUM. L. REV. 536 (1920).....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
44 CONG. REC. (1909) .....	16, 17, 21-23
Frederic J. Haskin, <i>The Income Tax</i> , THE MIS- SOULIAN, May 18, 1913 .....	19
<i>Replies to Hughes—Root on Income Tax Amend- ment</i> , N.Y. DAILY TRIBUNE, March 1, 1910 .....	20
